the net proceeds of this offering for general corporate purposes, including research and development expenses,
manufacturing expenses, clinical trial costs, general and administrative expenses, and potential acquisitions of
companies, products and technologies that complement our business.

S-4

Edgar Filing: TRINITY BIOTECH PLC - Form 424B5

6

Back to Contents

DILUTION

   Our net tangible book value as of December 31, 2005 was approximately $48.4 million, or $0.81 per Class A
Ordinary Share. Net tangible book value per Class A Ordinary Share is calculated by subtracting our total
liabilities from our total tangible assets, which is total assets less intangible assets, and dividing this amount by
the number of Class A Ordinary Shares outstanding. After giving effect to the sale by us of the ADSs offered in
this offering at a price of $8.95 per ADS, our net tangible book value as of December 31, 2005 would have been
approximately $50.4 million, or $0.83 per Class A Ordinary Share. This represents an immediate increase in the
net tangible book value of $0.02 per Class A Ordinary Share to the existing stockholders and an immediate
dilution of $8.12 per Class A Ordinary Shares to the investor in this offering. The following table illustrates this
per share dilution:

Price per Class A Ordinary Share to investor $ 8.95

Net tangible book value per Class A Ordinary Share as of December 31, 2005 $ 0.81
Increase per Class A Ordinary Share attributable to new investor $ 0.02

Net tangible book value per Class A Ordinary Share after this offering $ 0.83

Dilution per Class A Ordinary Share to new investor $ 8.12

   In the discussion and table above, we assume no exercise of outstanding convertible notes and warrants. As of
December 31, 2005, there were 3,803,944 Class A Ordinary Shares reserved for issuance upon exercise of
outstanding convertible notes and warrants with a weighted average exercise price of $14.64 per Class A
Ordinary Share and $20.35 per Class A Ordinary Share, respectively. To the extent that any of these convertible
notes or warrants are exercised, there will be further dilution to the new investor.

S-5

Edgar Filing: TRINITY BIOTECH PLC - Form 424B5

7

Back to Contents

PLAN OF DISTRIBUTION